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NPPD Retail Reliability
SAIFI – System Average Interruption Frequency Index
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Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
SAIFI – HOW OFTEN;   200 peer utilities, 2 – Nebraska 12 month rolling average, how often IN NUMBER total customers interrupted greater than 5 minutes in past year/total customers serviced.Benchmark ~200 Utilities2024 Thresholds – Top Decile 0.56, Top Quartile 0.73, 2nd Quartile 0.99	Dec 23 - .597		Dec 22 - .795		Dec 21 - .65	Nov 23 -  .615		Nov 22 - .761		Nov 21 - .67	Oct 23 - .627		Oct 22 - .785		Oct 21 - .68	Sept 23 - .633		Sept 22 - .847		Sep 21 - .60	Aug 23 - .627		Aug 22 - .895		Aug 21 - .57July24 - .696	Jul 23 - .696		July 22 - .844		Jul 21 - .56Jun 24 - .720	Jun 23 - .723		June 22 - .821		Jun 21 - .62May 24- .694	May 23 - .0707		May 22 - .828		May 21 -.74Apr 24 - .666	Apr 23 - .0708		Apr 22 - .793		Apr 21 - .75Mar 24 - .588	Mar 23 - .0744		Mar 22 - .742		Mar 21 - .79Feb 24 - .568	Feb 23 - .832		Feb 22 - .696Jan 24 - .552	Jan 23 - .835		Jan 22 - .711



NPPD Retail Reliability
SAIDI – System Average Interruption Duration Index
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Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
SAIDI – HOW LONG; 200 peer utilities, 2 – Nebraska12 month rolling average how long IN MINUTES average customer interrupted over last year.  Includes planned outages but not major events.Benchmark ~200 Utilities2024 Thresholds – Top Decile 45.10, Top Quartile 64.80, 2nd Quartile 94.30		Dec 23 – 66.23		Dec 22 – 77.93		                        Dec 21 – 69.41		Nov 23 – 69.67	Nov 22 – 73.80		Nov 21 – 69.79		Oct 23 – 70.36	                         Oct 22 – 76.59		Oct 21 – 72.93Sept24		Sept 23 – 66.77	Sept 22 – 83.90		Sep 21 – 69.42Aug24 - 	                         Aug23 – 69.34	Aug 22 – 89.78		Aug 21 – 59.52July 24 – 74.33	                         Jul 23 – 73.20		July 22 – 87.92			Jul 21 – 57.36June 24 – 75.40    	Jun 23 – 76.62		June 22 – 87.16		Jun 21 – 65.55May 24 – 71.35                         May 23 – 78.03	May 22 – 88.46		May 21 -71.20Apr 24 – 74.43 	Apr 23 – 75.27		Apr 22 – 83.92			Apr 21 – 70.57Mar 24-64.42	                        Mar 23 – 78.45		Mar 22 – 78.84			Mar 21 – 79.21Feb 24-61.59	                        Feb 23 – 86.75		Feb 22 – 73.91Jan 24-61.03	                        Jan 23 – 86.27		Jan 22 – 74.48



NPPD Retail Reliability
CEMI – Customers Experiencing > 3 interruptions

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 o

f C
us

to
m

er
s

2.64

2.97 2.94

3.22

2.87
2.98 2.99

2.81

2.57 2.64
2.79

1.88

1.01

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

4.5

2nd Quartile – 4.00

1st Quartile – 2.00

4

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
CEMI - LEADING INDICATOR; Percentage of Customers experiencing multiple outages greater than 3 over 5 minutes in duration in the last 12 months.No industry benchmarks for CEMI	Dec – 1.47		Dec 22 – 2.89		Dec 21 – 3.50	Nov – 1.60		Nov 22 -2.85		Nov 21 – 3.14	Oct 23 – 1.71		Oct 22 – 2.28		Oct 21 – 3.08	Sep 23 – 2.04		Sept 22 – 2.52		Sep 21 – 4.40	Aug23 – 2.33		Aug 22 – 2.53		Aug 21 – 3.81July 24 – 2.87	July 23 – 2.95		July 22 – 1.69		Jul 21 – 4.03June24 – 2.91	June 23 – 2.84		June 22 – 2.03		Jun 21 – 2.96May24 – 2.49	May 23 – 2.95		May 22 – 2.20		May 21 -3.06Apr24 – 1.55	Apr 23 – 2.58		Apr 22 – 2.20Mar24 – 1.42	Mar 23 – 2.55		Mar 22 – 2.37Feb24 – 1.45	Feb 23 – 2.34		Feb 22 – 2.84Jan 24 – 1.15	Jan 23 – 2.34		Jan 22 – 3.03In August2024 there was an increase on CEMI from 2.87 to 3.15 (.31%), which amounts to an increase of 327 customers. Digging through the data, I can see where failed regulators on the Rushville 115 304 line that feeds 546 customers in Pine Ridge caused all those customers to go from 3 outages in the last 12 months to 4.  That latest outage was on 8/6/2024.Other high contributors (not necessarily coming on this month)Lexington Adams 206 458 customers.Alma 102 407 customersAlma104 346 customersScottsbluff Enterprise 204 236 customers
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NPPD Retail Financials
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NPPD Retail Financials
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Questions

Stay connected with us.
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